

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

Снар. 13Location of rails, posts,

wires and

confirmed.

Section 8. The locations of all rails, posts, wires and fixtures within the limits of any street, road or way as now established by said Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway are hereby fixtures confirmed and made valid.

Section o. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1903.

Chapter 13.

An Act to authorize the Kennebec Light and Heat Company to issue bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Kennebec Light and Heat Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds for the payment of its indebtedness and for the further construction and improvement of its plant, for such an amount and upon such rate and time as it may deem expedient and necessary, not to exceed the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and may secure the same by a mortgage or deed of trust of its franchise or franchises, property and estate owned by it or to be hereafter acquired by said corporation, but said mortgage shall not diminish the security of its bonds heretofore issued by said corporation remaining unpaid.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1903.

Kennebec Light and Heat Company author-ized to issue bonds. -not to exceed one thousand dollars. -may secure same by mortgage. -said mortgage shall not diminish security of bonds hereto. fore issued.

Chapter 14.

An Act to ratify the mortgage of the Fish River Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The mortgage of the Fish River Railroad, made by the Fish River Railroad Company to the Central Trust Company, dated January one, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, is hereby made valid, ratified and confirmed.

Mortgage of Fish River Railroad, made valid.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1903.

23